

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

No. 162311

BENONI JONATHAN ENCISO,
Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 342965
Circuit Court No. 17-004527-FH

On appeal from the Court of Appeals
Boonstra, P.J., and Tukel and Leticia, JJ.

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Filed under AO 2019-6

JAMES R. LINDERMAN
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Emmet

AMANDA MORRIS SMITH (P73127)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney for Emmet County
c/o WCPO, 1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-5787

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Index of Authorities 5

Counterstatement of Questions Presented 15

Introduction 17

Counterstatement of Facts 19

Argument 38

 I. Before a reviewing court determines the governing standard of review, it must first ascertain whether an error occurred in the trial court and if the record is unclear, it must order a remand. Here, the record—when coupled with the People’s offer of proof—shows that defendant affirmatively waived his right to be physically present at his August 2017 sentencing hearing. This Court must order a remand to establish whether defendant waived his constitutional right to be physically present. 38

 Issue Preservation and Standard of Review 38

 Discussion 39

 A. All lack of presence claims first require the defendant to establish that an error occurred in the trial court: when—like in this case—there is evidence suggesting that no error occurred because the defendant waived his right to physical presence, the Court must order a remand..... 42

 B. In the event this Court does not order a remand and assuming *in arguendo* that an error occurred below, the People continue to agree with the clear defense concession—made over the span of three years, four appellate pleadings, and one appellate oral argument—that his unpreserved sentencing issue must be

	reviewed under the four-part plain error test set forth in <i>Carines</i>	49
C.	How a defendant meets his burden to prove prejudice under the third prong of the <i>Carines</i> plain error test.....	53
D.	This Court must decline defendant’s invitation to modify <i>Carines</i> and hold him, instead, to the theory he has proceeded on throughout the long history of this case.	56
II.	Most constitutional errors can be deemed harmless, but for a very narrow class of structural errors which are so intrinsically harmful as to require automatic reversal. In this case, defendant appeared at sentencing by video, he was able to fully participate in the proceeding, was represented by able counsel, and was sentenced by an impartial jurist. Because defendant’s appearance, by video, at his sentencing hearing did not render the proceeding <i>fundamentally unfair</i> , it was not structural error.....	59
	Issue Preservation and Standard of Review	59
	Discussion.....	59
A.	A defendant’s choice in how he frames an unpreserved lack of presence claim may take it out of a constitutional analysis, leaving the question of structural error irrelevant.	60
B.	Identifying the constitutional basis for a defendant’s right to be physically present at sentencing.	63
C.	What is structural error?.....	68
D.	What isn’t structural error?	70
E.	Is a defendant’s complete physical and virtual absence from a sentencing hearing structural error?.....	71

F. Is a defendant’s complete physical absence, but his full virtual presence, at a critical stage of the proceedings structural error? 73

G. Because defendant’s virtual appearance at sentencing comported with the dictates of due process, it cannot be considered structural error. 78

H. *Davis*, the test adopted by this Court a few months ago for purposes of evaluating an unpreserved structural constitutional error, should be reversed..... 85

Relief 98

Certificate of Compliance 98

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
Federal Court Cases	
<i>Arizona v Fulminante</i> , 499 US 279; 111 SCt 1246; 113 LEd2d 302 (1991)	69, 70, 78, 84
<i>Barber v Page</i> , 390 US 719; 88 SCt 1318; 20 LEd2d 255 (1968)	66
<i>Cafeteria and Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473, AFL-CIO v McElroy</i> , 367 US 886; 81 SCt 1743; 6 LEd2d 1230 (1961)	76
<i>Calhoun v United States</i> , 586 US 1206; 133 SCt 1136; 185 LEd2d 385 (2013)	41
<i>Carnley v Cochran</i> , 369 US 506; 82 SCt 884; 8 LEd2d 70 (1962)	43, 48
<i>Crosby v United States</i> , 506 US 255; 113 SCt 748; 122 LEd2d 25 (1993)	62
<i>Gardner v Florida</i> , 430 US 349; 97 SCt 1197; 51 LEd2d 393 (1977)	63, 68
<i>Gibbons v Savage</i> , 555 F3d 112 (2nd Cir., 2009).....	90
<i>Glover v United States</i> , 531 US 198; 121 SCt 696; 148 LEd2d 604 (2001)	81, 82
<i>Grannis v Ordean</i> , 234 US 385; 34 SCt 779; 58 LEd 1363 (1914)	67, 92, 96
<i>Greenlaw v United States</i> , 554 US 237; 128 SCt 2559; 171 LEd2d 399 (2008)	40
<i>Greer v United States</i> , __ US __; 141 SCt 2090; 210 LEd2d 121 (2021)	52
<i>Hays v Arave</i> , 977 F2d 475 (9th Cir., 1992)	72
<i>Illinois v Allen</i> , 397 US 337; 90 SCt 1057; 25 LEd2d 353 (1970)	43

<i>Johnson v Zerbst</i> , 304 US 458; 58 SCt 1019; 82 LEd 1461 (1938)	42, 43, 48
<i>Kentucky v Stincer</i> , 482 US 730; 107 SCt 2658; 96 LEd2d 631 (1987)	65
<i>Malloy v Hogan</i> , 378 US 1; 84 SCt 1489; 12 LEd2d 653 (1964)	64
<i>Mempa v Rhay</i> , 389 US 128; 88 SCt 254; 19 LEd2d 336 (1967)	66
<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 US 436; 86 SCt 1602; 16 LEd2d 694 (1966)	21
<i>Morrissey v Brewer</i> , 408 US 471; 92 SCt 2593; 33 LEd2d 484 (1972)	68, 76
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 US 306; 70 SCt 652; 94 LEd 865 (1950)	67
<i>Napier v Jacobs</i> , 429 Mich 222; 414 NW2d 862 (1987)	50
<i>Neder v United States</i> , 527 US 1; 119 SCt 1827; 144 LEd2d 35 (1999)	passim
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v Public Utilities Commission of Ohio</i> , 301 US 292; 57 SCt 724; 81 LEd 1093 (1937)	43
<i>Puckett v United States</i> , 556 US 129; 129 SCt 1423; 173 LEd2d 266 (2009)	passim
<i>Rice v Olson</i> , 324 US 786; 65 SCt 989; 89 LEd 1367 (1945)	43
<i>Rice v Wood</i> , 77 F3d 1138 (9th Cir., 1996)	72
<i>Rodriguez-Silva v INS</i> , 242 F3d 243 (5th Cir., 2001)	66
<i>Rose v Clark</i> , 478 US 570; 106 SCt 3101; 92 LEd2d 460 (1986)	passim
<i>Rushen v Spain</i> , 464 US 114; 104 SCt 453; 78 LEd2d 267 (1983)	43, 65, 70

<i>Sullivan v Louisiana</i> , 508 US 275; 113 SCt 2078; 124 LEd2d 182 (1993)	85
<i>Snyder v Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 291 US 97; 54 SCt 330; 78 LEd 674 (1934)	passim
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 SCt 2052; 80 LEd2d 674 (1984)	61
<i>Taylor v Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 US 638; 112 SCt 1644; 118 LEd2d 280 (1992)	41
<i>Taylor v Illinois</i> , 484 US 400; 108 SCt 646; 98 LEd2d 798 (1988)	57
<i>United States v Atkinson</i> , 297 US 157; 56 SCt 391; 80 LEd 555 (1936)	52
<i>United States v Burke</i> , 345 F3d 416 (6th Cir., 2003)	73
<i>United States v Cotton</i> , 535 US 625; 122 SCt 1781; 152 LEd2d 860 (2002)	89
<i>United States v Diggles</i> , 957 F3d 551 (5th Cir., 2020)	66
<i>United States v Doe</i> , 987 F3d 1216 (9th Cir., 2016)	72
<i>United States v Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 US 74; 124 SCt 2333; 159 LEd2d 157 (2004)	53, 90
<i>United States v Fields</i> , 483 F3d 313 (5th Cir., 2007)	65
<i>United States v Frady</i> , 456 US 152; 102 SCt 1584; 71 LEd2d 816 (1982)	53
<i>United States v Gagnon</i> , 470 US 522; 105 SCt 1482; 84 LEd2d 486 (1985)	65, 66, 67, 73
<i>United States v Hasting</i> , 461 US 499; 103 SCt 1974; 76 LEd2d 96 (1983)	70
<i>United States v Jackson</i> , 923 F2d 1494 (11th Cir., 1991)	72

<i>United States v Lattimore</i> , 525 FSupp3d 142 (D.D.C. 2021)	74
<i>United States v Marcus</i> , 560 US 258; 130 SCt 2159; 176 LEd2d 1012 (2010)	83, 84
<i>United States v Mechanik</i> , 475 US 66; 106 SCt 938; 89 LEd2d 50 (1986)	50
<i>United States v Olano</i> , 507 US 725; 113 SCt 1770; 123 LEd2d 508 (1993) ...	42, 43, 51, 52, 89
<i>United States v Orneals</i> , 828 F3d 1018 (9th Cir., 2016)	62
<i>United States v Rosenschein</i> , 474 FSupp3d 1203 (D.N.M. 2020)	85
<i>United States v Shubbie</i> , 778 F2d 199 (5th Cir., 1985)	72
<i>United States v Sineneng-Smith</i> , __ US __ 140; SCt 1575; 206 LEd2d 866 (2020)	40
<i>United States v Turrietta</i> , 696 F3d 972 (10th Cir., 2012)	89
<i>United States v Young</i> , 470 US 1; 105 SCt 1038; 84 LEd2d 1 (1985)	90
<i>Vasquez v Hillery</i> , 474 US 254; 106 SCt 617; 88 LEd2d 598 (1986)	88
<i>Wade v United States</i> , 441 F2d 1046 (D.C.Cir., 1971)	57
<i>Weaver v Massachusetts</i> , __ US __; 137 SCt 1899; 198 LEd2d 420 (2017)	61, 69, 84, 90
<i>Yakus v United States</i> , 321 US 414; 64 SCt 660; 88 LEd 834 (1944)	51
<i>Youakim v Miller</i> , 425 US 231; 96 SCt 1399; 47 LEd2d 701 (1987)	41

State Court Cases

<i>Adoption of Patty</i> , 489 Mass 630; 186 NE3d 184 (2022)	74, 77, 84
<i>Barrows v United States</i> , 15 A3d 673 (DC, 2011)	90
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc., v University of Michigan Bd. of Regents</i> , 444 Mich 211; 507 NW2d 422 (1993)	41, 62
<i>Chaparro v State</i> , 497 P3d 1187 (Nev. 2021).....	74, 77
<i>Gross v General Motors Corp</i> , 488 Mich 147; 528 NW2d 707 (1995)	40, 58
<i>Herbert v Durgis</i> , 276 Mich 158; 267 NW 809 (1936).....	52
<i>Interests of C.T.</i> , 61 KanApp2d 218; 501 P3d 899 (2021)	74
<i>In the Matter of Fowler</i> , 49 Mich 234; 13 NW 520 (1882).....	64
<i>J & J Const. Co. v Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen, Local 1</i> , 468 Mich 722; 664 NW2d 728 (2003)	63
<i>Matter of Dependency of J.D.E.C.</i> , 18 WashApp2d 414; 491 P3d 224 (2021)	74
<i>Mays v Governor of Michigan</i> , 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020)	67
<i>Michigan Gun Owners, Inc., v Ann Arbor Public Schools</i> , 502 Mich 695; 918 NW2d 756 (2018)	40, 58
<i>People v Anderson</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __; 2022 WL 981299 (2022).....	passim
<i>People v Anderson</i> , __ Mich __; 978 NW2d 835 (2022)	19, 50
<i>People v Antkoviak</i> , 242 Mich App 424; 619 NW2d 18 (2000)	82
<i>People v Arnold</i> , 502 Mich 438; 918 NW2d 164 (2018)	83

<i>People v Bailey</i> , 330 Mich App 41; 944 NW2d 370 (2019)	36
<i>People v Cain</i> , 498 Mich 108; 869 NW2d 829 (2015)	52, 88, 90
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999)	passim
<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206; 612 NW2d 144 (2000)	43, 45, 52
<i>People v Crumpton</i> , __ Mich __; 978 NW2d 839 (2022)	19
<i>People v Davis</i> , __ Mich __; __ NW2d __; 2022 WL 779132 (2022)	passim
<i>People v Davis</i> , 507 Mich 853; 969 NW2d 1 (2021).....	88
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994)	50, 51, 52
<i>People v Hardrick</i> , __ Mich __; 979 NW2d 323 (2022)	19
<i>People v Heller</i> , 316 Mich App 314; 891 NW2d 541 (2016)	passim
<i>People v Hernandez</i> , 508 Mich 972; 965 NW2d 554 (2021)	42
<i>People v Houthoofd</i> , 487 Mich 568; 790 NW2d 315 (2010)	61
<i>People v Jemison</i> , 505 Mich 352; 952 NW2d 394 (2020)	42, 61
<i>People v Kula</i> , __ Mich __; 978 NW2d 842 (2022)	19
<i>People v Krueger</i> , 466 Mich 50; 643 NW2d 223 (2002)	63, 64
<i>People v LaMunion</i> , 64 Mich 709; 31 NW 593 (1887).....	72

<i>People v Lindsey</i> , 201 Ill2d 45, 56; 772 NE2d 1268 (Ill. 2002)	75
<i>People v Lukity</i> , 460 Mich 484; 596 NW2d 607 (1999)	63
<i>People v Madsen</i> , 110 Mich App 386; 313 NW2d 296 (1981)	73
<i>People v Mallory</i> , 421 Mich 229; 365 NW2d 673 (1984)	58, 65, 74
<i>People v McFarlin</i> , 389 Mich 557; 208 NW2d 504 (1973)	97
<i>People v McGraw</i> , 484 Mich 120; 771 NW2d 655 (2009)	42, 43, 58, 76
<i>People v McKinney</i> , 468 Mich 928; 663 NW2d 469 (2003)	42
<i>People v Monroe</i> , __ Mich __; 975 NW2d 482 (2022)	88
<i>People v Morgan</i> , 400 Mich 527; 255 NW2d 603 (1977)	41, 45, 58, 72
<i>People v Palmerton</i> , 200 Mich App 302; 503 NW2d 663 (1993)	44, 73, 74
<i>People v Pipes</i> , 475 Mich 267; 715 NW2d 290 (2006)	43
<i>People v Pubrat</i> , 451 Mich 589; 548 NW2d 595 (1996)	80
<i>People v Pulley</i> , 411 Mich 523; 309 NW2d 170 (1981)	73
<i>People v Riley</i> , 465 Mich 442; 636 NW2d 514 (2001)	63
<i>People v Snow</i> , 386 Mich 586; 194 NW2d 314 (1972)	31
<i>People v Stefanski</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion, issued July 14, 2022, 2022 WL 2760434 (Docket no. 357102)	55, 56, 57

<i>People v Stovall</i> , __ Mich __; __ NW __; 2022 WL 3007491 (2022).....	89
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich 642; 821 NW2d 288 (2012)	passim
<i>People v Wafer</i> , __ Mich __; __ NW2d __; 2022 WL 481644 (2022)	93
<i>People v Wagner</i> , __ Mich __; 972 NW2d 50 (2022)	19
<i>People v Walker</i> , 504 Mich 267; 934 NW2d 727 (2019)	42, 58
<i>People v Whitmore</i> , 80 CalApp5th 116 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022).....	75
<i>People v Williams</i> , 196 Mich App 404; 493 NW2d 277 (1992)	74, 82
<i>Pulczynski v State</i> , 972 NW2d 347 (Minn. Sup. Ct., 2022)	90
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	88, 89, 90, 93
<i>Scott v State</i> , 618 So2d 1386 (Fla. 2d DCA, 1993).....	76
<i>Smith v Kelly</i> , 43 Mich 390; 5 NW 437 (1880).....	72
<i>State v Porter</i> , 755 SW2d 3 (Mo. App., 1988).....	76
<i>State v West</i> , __ NE3d __; 2022 WL 1480280 (Oh. Sup. Ct., 2022)	90
<i>State v Brandolese</i> , 601 SW3d 519 (Mo. Sup. Ct., 2020).....	90
<i>Vazquez Diaz v Commonwealth</i> , 487 Mass 336; 167 NE3d 822 (2021).....	77, 78, 85
<i>Williams v United States</i> , 51 A3d 1273 (DC, 2012).....	90

Court Rules and Regulations

MCR 6.006 33, 37, 62, 64, 75
MCR 6.006(A) 24, 80, 81, 82, 83
MCR 6.006(B)(4) 84
MCR 6.006(C) 18, 61, 80
MCR 6.301(D) 82
MCR 6.302(D)(1) 82
MCR 6.425(D) 62, 94
MCR 6.425(D)(1)(c) 46
MCR 6.425(E) 33, 62, 94, 95
MCR 6.425(E)(1) 97
MCR 6.425(E)(1)(a) 96
MCR 6.425(E)(1)(b) 96
MCR 6.425(E)(1)(c) 46, 96
MCR 6.425(E)(1)(d) 96
MCR 6.425(E)(2) 97
MCR 7.212(D)(2) 39
MCR 7.215(F)(1)(a) 56
MCR 7.305(H)(4)(a) 39
MCR 7.312(A) 39

Constitutions

Const. 1963, art. 1, §17 33, 63, 67
Const. 1963, art. 1, §20 33, 63
Const. 1963, art. 1, §24 46
US Const., Am VI 33, 63
US Const., Am XIV 33, 63, 67

Statutory Authorities

MCL 257.601d 82
MCL 257.626(4) 82

MCL 750.145c(2)..... 23

MCL 750.145c(4)..... 23

MCL 750.335a(1)..... 83

MCL 750.335a(2)(a) 83

MCL 750.529 55

MCL 750.539i(2)(b) 23

MCL 752.796 23

MCL 752.797(3)(d) 23

MCL 768.3 33, 58, 62, 63, 64, 66

MCL 750.797(3)(f)..... 23

MCL 769.10 55

MCL 769.26 63

MCL 771.14(1)..... 83

MCL 780.764 17

MCL 780.765(1)..... 46

MCL 780.825(1)..... 83

Additional Authority

Caroline Llanes, *Remote proceedings for Michigan courts are “here to stay,” says state*, NPR/Michigan Radio (2021)..... 84

Dorisee Gilbert and Emily Bonistall Postel, *Truth Without Trauma: Reducing Re-Traumatization Throughout the Justice System*, 60 U. Louisville L. Rev. 521 (2022)..... 46

John G. Douglass, *Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing*, 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005) 66

Kayla Lasswell Otano, *Victimizing the Victim Again, Weaponizing Continuances in Criminal Cases*, 18 Ave Maria L. Rev. 110 (2020). 46

Kelly Caplan, *Zoom hearings in Michigan: 3 million hours and counting*, Michigan Lawyers Weekly (2021) 84

Susan A. Bandes and Neal Feigenson, *Empathy and Remote Legal Proceedings*, 51 Sw. L. Rev. 20 (2021)..... 77
